
AGENDA
CITY OF ROELAND PARK, KANSAS

CITY COUNCIL MEETING
ROELAND PARK 

Roeland Park, City Hall 4600 W. 51st Street
March 21, 2022  6:00 PM

 

Mike Kelly, Mayor 
Trisha Brauer, Council
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Benjamin Dickens,
Council Member
Jan Faidley, Council
Member 
Jennifer Hill, Council
Member

Michael Poppa, Council
Member
Tom Madigan, Council
Member
Kate Raglow, Council
Member 
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Keith Moody, City
Administrator 
Erin Winn, Asst. Admin. 
Kelley Nielsen, City Clerk 
John Morris, Police Chief 
Donnie Scharff, Public
Works Director 
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Pledge of Allegiance

A. Instructions on Logging into Meeting Remotely

Roll Call

Modification of Agenda

I. Citizens Comments
Members of the public are welcome to use this time to make comments about
City matters that do not appear on the agenda, or about items that will be
considered as part of the consent agenda. Comments about items that appear on
the agenda will be taken as each item is considered. Citizens Are Requested To
Keep Their Comments Under 5 Minutes. If a large number of people wish to
speak, this time may be shortened by the Mayor (Chair) so that the number of
persons wishing to speak may be accommodated within the time available.
Please turn all cellular telephones and other noise-making devices off or to
"silent mode" before the meeting begins.

II. Consent Agenda

Consent agenda items have been studied by the Governing Body and
will be acted on in a single motion. If a Council member requests a
separate discussion on an item, it can be removed from the consent
agenda and placed on new business for further consideration.

A. Appropriations Ordinance #994



B. Council Minutes March 7, 2022
C. Renew Mowing Service Agreement for 2022 Season

III. Business From the Floor

A. Applications / Presentations

1. Approve Ukraine Sculpture - Joe Williams - 5 min

IV. Mayor's Report

V. Workshop and Committee Reports

VI. Reports of City Liaisons

A. MARC – Bike & Pedestrian
B. Planning Commission

VII. Unfinished Business

A. Approve Amendment Extending Due Diligence Period for
Sunflower Development - 5 min

B. Direction Concerning Masking in City Owned Buildings and Testing
of Unvaccinated Staff - 10 min

VIII. New Business

A. Approve Land Purchase Agreement #1 - 2 min
B. Approve Land Purchase Agreement #2 - 2 min
C. Approve Art Treatment for Aldi Stair - 5 min
D. Appoint Melissa Castillo to the Sustainability Committee and

Reappoint Matt Heitmann to Community Engagement Committee –
2 min

IX. Ordinances and Resolutions:

X. Workshop Items:

XI. Reports of City Officials:

A. COVID Report
B. Distinguished Budget Presentation Award

Welcome to this meeting of the City Council of Roeland Park. Below are
the Procedural Rules of Council

The City Council encourages citizen participation in local governance
processes. To that end, and in compliance with the Kansas Open
meetings Act (KSA 45-215), you are invited to participate in this meeting. The
following rules have been established to facilitate the transaction of
business during the meeting. Please take a moment to review these rules
before the meeting begins.



A. Audience Decorum. Members of the audience shall not engage in
disorderly or boisterous conduct, including but not limited to; the utterance
of loud, obnoxious, threatening, or abusive language; clapping; cheering;
whistling; stomping; or any other acts that disrupt, impede, or otherwise
render the orderly conduct of the City Council meeting unfeasible. Any
member(s) of the audience engaging in such conduct shall, at the
discretion of the Mayor (Chair) or a majority of the Council Members, be
declared out of order and shall be subject to reprimand and/or removal
from that meeting. Please turn all cellular telephones and other noise-
making devices off or to "silent mode" before the meeting begins.
 

B. Public Comment Request to Speak Form. The request form's
purpose is to have a record for the City Clerk. Members of the public
may address the City Council during Public Comments and/or before
consideration of any agenda item; however, no person shall address
the Council without first being recognized by the Mayor (Chair). Any
person wishing to speak, whether during Public Comments or on
an agenda item, shall first complete a Public Comment or Request to
Speak form and submit this form to the City Clerk before the
Mayor (Chair) calls for Public Comments or calls the particular agenda
item

 1.Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items. The Agenda shall provide
for public comment about matters that are within the jurisdiction of the
City but are not specifically listed on the Agenda. A member of the
public who wishes to speak under Public Comments must fill out a
Public Comment Request to Speak form and submit it to the City
Clerk before the Mayor (Chair) calls for Public Comments. 

 
2. Public Comment on Agenda Items. Public comment will be

accepted on Agenda items. A member of the public, who wishes to
speak on an Agenda item, including items on the Consent Agenda,
must fill out a Request to Speak form and submit it to the City Clerk
before the Mayor (Chair) calls the Agenda item. 

 

C. Purpose. The purpose of addressing the City Council is to communicate
formally with the Council regarding matters that relate to Council business
or citizen concerns within the subject matter jurisdiction of the City
Council. Persons addressing the City Council on an agenda item shall
confine their remarks to the matter under consideration by the Council.
 

D. Speaker Decorum. Each person addressing the City Council, shall do
so in an orderly, respectful, dignified manner and shall not engage in
conduct or language that disturbs, or otherwise impedes the orderly
conduct of the Council meeting. Any person, who so disrupts the meeting
shall, at the discretion of the Mayor (Chair) or a majority of the Council



Members present, be subject to removal from that meeting. 
 

E. Time Limit. In the interest of fairness to other persons wishing to speak
and to other individuals or groups having business before the
City Council, each speaker shall limit comments to five minutes. If a large
number of people wish to speak, this time may be shortened by the Mayor
(Chair) so that the number of persons wishing to speak may be
accommodated within the time available. 

  
F. Speak Only Once. Second opportunities for the public to speak on the

same issue will not be permitted unless mandated by state or local law.
No speaker will be allowed to yield part or all of his/her time to another,
and no speaker will be credited with time requested but not used by
another.

  
G. Addressing the Council. Comment and testimony are to be directed to

the Mayor (Chair). Dialogue between and inquiries from citizens at the
lectern and individual Council Members, members of staff, or the seated
audience is not permitted. Council Members seeking to clarify testimony
or gain additional information should direct their questions through the
Mayor (Chair). Always speak from the microphone to ensure that all
remarks are accurately and properly recorded. Only one speaker should
be at the microphone at a time. Speakers are requested to state their full
name, address and group affiliation, if any, before delivering any remarks.

  
H. Agendas and minutes can be accessed at www.roelandpark.org or by

contacting the City Clerk

The City Council welcomes your participation and appreciates your
cooperation. If you would like additional information about the

City Council or its proceedings, please contact the City Clerk at (913)
722.2600.



Item Number: Pledge of Allegiance- -A.
Committee
Meeting Date:

3/21/2022

  

City of Roeland Park
Action Item Summary

Date:  
Submitted By:  
Committee/Department: 
Title: Instructions on Logging into Meeting Remotely
Item Type:

Recommendation:

See instructions to log in below.

 

Details:

The City Council Meeting will be held remotely. Below are instructions for joining the meeting by
phone, online or both.
 

Kelley Nielsen is inviting you to a scheduled Zoom meeting.

Topic: City Council and Governing Body Workshop Meeting
Time: This is a recurring meeting Meet anytime

Join Zoom Meeting
https://zoom.us/j/97767592270?pwd=VWNXbjNkejlVb0JBaStWMDF5WXpoZz09

Meeting ID: 977 6759 2270
Passcode: council
One tap mobile
+16699006833,,97767592270# US (San Jose)



+12532158782,,97767592270# US (Tacoma)

Dial by your location
        +1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose)
        +1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)
        +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)
        +1 929 205 6099 US (New York)
        +1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)
        +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)
Meeting ID: 977 6759 2270
Find your local number: https://zoom.us/u/adPknyVL7e

Financial Impact

Amount of Request:  
Budgeted Item?  Budgeted Amount:  

Line Item Code/Description:  

Additional Information

How does item relate to Strategic Plan?

How does item benefit Community for all Ages?



Item Number: Consent Agenda- II.-A.
Committee
Meeting Date:

3/21/2022

  

City of Roeland Park
Action Item Summary

Date:  
Submitted By:  
Committee/Department: 
Title: Appropriations Ordinance #994
Item Type:

Recommendation:

 

Details:

Financial Impact

Amount of Request:  
Budgeted Item?  Budgeted Amount:  

Line Item Code/Description:  

Additional Information

How does item relate to Strategic Plan?

How does item benefit Community for all Ages?

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Appropriations Ordinance #994 Cover Memo



Thursday, March 17, 2022

Appropriation Ordinance - 3/21/2022 -  #994

Attest:

City Clerk Mayor

Total Appropriation Ordinance 154,937.80$                             

Section 2: This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage. Passed and 

approved this March 21, 2022.

Appropriation Ordinance - 3/21/2022 -  #994
4600 West Fifty-First Street

Roeland Park, Kansas 66205

City Hall (913) 722-2600 – Fax (913) 722-3713

An Ordinance making Appropriation for the payment of certain claims.  Be it ordained by the Governing 

Body of the City of Roeland Park, Kansas:

Section 1:  That in order to pay the claims hereinafter stated which have been properly audited and 

approved, there is hereby appropriated out of the respective funds in the City Treasury the sum required 

for each claim.



Appropriation Ordinance - 3/21/2022 -  #994

Vendor Dept Acct # Description Invoice Description

Check /EFT 

Date   Amount Chk #  Check Amount 

Vendor Dept Account Account Description Reference Date

 Distribution 

Amount Check #

 Check 

Amount 

Advance Auto Parts 102 5260.102 Vehicle Maintenance 5128206728216 03/16/22 116.57                      73281 116.57             

Airgas USA, LLC 106 5318.106 Tools 9986856555 03/16/22 21.03                        73282 21.03               

AT&T 101 5202.101 Telephone 3241 2/21/22 03/09/22 266.61                      73252 266.61             

Black & McDonald 101 5220.101 Street Light Repair & Maintenance 761279790 03/09/22 2,073.63                  73253 3,356.96         

Black & McDonald 101 5222.101 Traffic Signal Expense 761279790 03/09/22 1,283.33                  

Bledsoe's Rental Inc. 270 5454.270 Sidewalk Improvements 171623 03/09/22 271.20                      73254 271.20             

Breeden Holdings, LLC 102 5260.102 Vehicle Maintenance 1069753 03/09/22 139.90                      73255 212.80             

Breeden Holdings, LLC 102 5260.102 Vehicle Maintenance 1069796 03/09/22 72.90                        

Trisha Brauer 108 5206.108 Travel Expense & Training 3/5/22 Apple 03/09/22 164.16                      73256 164.16             

C & C Group 101 5210.101 Maintenance & Repair Building 47014 03/09/22 440.00                      73257 440.00             

Central Salt 270 5303.270 Sand and Salt PSI1950384 03/16/22 2,632.15                  73283 2,632.15         

Elizabeth Duarte-Rios 101 4795.101 Miscellaneous 2/14/22 Permit 03/16/22 25.00                        73284 25.00               

Evergy 106 5290.106 Street Light Electric 1275 3/2/22 03/09/22 1,646.66                  73258 1,646.66         

Foley Industries 106 5240.106 Equipment Rental L2108401 03/16/22 1,028.50                  73285 1,028.50         

Galls, LLC 102 5308.102 Clothing & Uniforms 20428849 03/09/22 5.98                           73259 1,486.29         

Galls, LLC 102 5308.102 Clothing & Uniforms 20442195 03/09/22 43.00                        

Galls, LLC 102 5308.102 Clothing & Uniforms 20452722 03/09/22 87.98                        

Galls, LLC 102 5308.102 Clothing & Uniforms 20452723 03/09/22 43.99                        

Galls, LLC 102 5308.102 Clothing & Uniforms 20452730 03/09/22 162.00                      

Galls, LLC 102 5308.102 Clothing & Uniforms 20463495 03/09/22 43.99                        

Galls, LLC 102 5308.102 Clothing & Uniforms 20498556 03/09/22 170.00                      

Galls, LLC 102 5308.102 Clothing & Uniforms 20519214 03/09/22 120.98                      

Galls, LLC 102 5308.102 Clothing & Uniforms 20519222 03/09/22 197.97                      

Galls, LLC 102 5308.102 Clothing & Uniforms 20539587 03/09/22 384.94                      

Galls, LLC 102 5308.102 Clothing & Uniforms 20539610 03/09/22 43.99                        

Galls, LLC 102 5308.102 Clothing & Uniforms 20545976 03/09/22 181.47                      

G&A Rental Properties 270 5460.270 CARS 2022 - 53rd Street 3/15/22 Ck Req 03/16/22 5,000.00                  73286 5,000.00         

Green For Life Environmental 115 5235.115 Disposal Fees AS0000983884 03/16/22 315.00                      73287 45,202.50       

Green For Life Environmental 115 5272.115 Solid Waste Contract AS0000979862 03/16/22 44,887.50                

Gilmore & Bell, P.C. 400 5214.400 Other Contracted Services 8047733 03/09/22 700.00                      73260 700.00             

GT Distributors - Austin 102 5308.102 Clothing & Uniforms INV0890717 03/09/22 195.00                      73261 195.00             

Heartland Foundation Repair of Kansas City LLC101 4265.101 Business Occupational Licenses 3/2/22 OverPay 03/09/22 8.00                           73262 8.00                  

Innerspace Storage Corporation 115 5211.115 Maintenace & Repair Equipment 20221462004 03/16/22 187.00                      73288 187.00             

Integrity Locating Services, LLC 290 5425.290 Other Capital Outlay 6335 03/16/22 687.50                      73289 687.50             

Johnson County Wastewater 101 5288.101 Waste Water 3/3/22 Multi 03/16/22 37.37                        73290 178.22             

Johnson County Wastewater 106 5288.106 Waste Water 3/3/22 Multi 03/16/22 121.70                      

Johnson County Wastewater 220 5288.220 Waste Water 3/3/22 Multi 03/16/22 19.15                        

Johnson County Government 101 5218.101 IT & Communication 194344 03/09/22 8,195.00                  73263 8,195.00         

Kansas Gas Service 220 5289.220 Natural Gas 2518 3/8/22 03/16/22 63.91                        73291 63.91               



Kansas One-Call System, Inc. 101 5220.101 Street Light Repair & Maintenance 2020445 03/09/22 70.80                        73264 70.80               

Lamp, Rynearson & Assoc., Inc. 101 5209.101 Professional Services 32200103000001 03/16/22 2,000.00                  73292 30,936.06       

Lamp, Rynearson & Assoc., Inc. 270 5209.270 Professional Services 32100109000003 03/16/22 1,764.45                  

Lamp, Rynearson & Assoc., Inc. 270 5209.270 Professional Services 32100110000004 03/16/22 817.00                      

Lamp, Rynearson & Assoc., Inc. 270 5209.270 Professional Services 322001020000001 03/16/22 3,760.00                  

Lamp, Rynearson & Assoc., Inc. 270 5209.270 Professional Services 3220010010000002 03/16/22 5,514.50                  

Lamp, Rynearson & Assoc., Inc. 290 5425.290 Other Capital Outlay 32000103000019 03/16/22 4,204.23                  

Lamp, Rynearson & Assoc., Inc. 510 5428.510 Roe Parkway Extension & Maintenance32100104000008 03/16/22 420.20                      

Lamp, Rynearson & Assoc., Inc. 270 5430.270 Residential Street Reconstruction 320001040000021 03/16/22 863.50                      

Lamp, Rynearson & Assoc., Inc. 270 5454.270 Sidewalk Improvements 32100108000006 03/16/22 382.50                      

Lamp, Rynearson & Assoc., Inc. 270 5460.270 CARS 2022 - 53rd Street 32100106000005 03/16/22 1,914.00                  

Lamp, Rynearson & Assoc., Inc. 270 5463.270 2023 CARS - Elledge b/t Roe Ln & 47th32100107000008 03/16/22 9,295.68                  

The Legal Record 101 5204.101 Legal Printing L95391 03/09/22 65.74                        73265 138.85             

The Legal Record 101 5204.101 Legal Printing L95392 03/09/22 73.11                        

The Legal Record 101 5204.101 Legal Printing L95660 03/16/22 21.07                        73293 21.07               

MARC 101 5305.101 Dues, Subscriptions, & Books DI0004494 03/16/22 1,869.00                  73294 1,869.00         

Venessa Maxwell-Lopez 103 5209.103 Professional Services 3/4/22 03/09/22 150.00                      73266 150.00             

Midwest Public Risk 107 5126.107 Health/Dental/Vision Insurance 3/1/22 03/09/22 31,744.00                73267 31,744.00       

Northeast Johnson Cty. Chamber of Comm.101 5253.101 Public Relations 41306 03/09/22 500.00                      73268 500.00             

Norris Equipment Co., LLC 106 5211.106 Maintenace & Repair Equipment 67998 03/09/22 34.10                        73269 34.10               

Pure Light Electric LLC 101 4265.101 Business Occupational Licenses 3/7/22 OverPay 03/09/22 30.00                        73270 30.00               

Ripple Glass, LLC 115 5272.115 Solid Waste Contract 3606 03/16/22 1,635.00                  73295 1,635.00         

Strasser True Value 106 5306.106 Materials 402060 03/09/22 52.22                        73271 52.22               

Sunbelt Rentals, Inc. 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 1226932410001 03/09/22 259.97                      73272 259.97             

Terminix Processing Center 106 5214.106 Other Contracted Services 417557363 03/09/22 72.00                        73273 72.00               

Town & Country Building Services 101 5214.101 Other Contracted Services 28795 03/16/22 745.00                      73296 745.00             

Union Brothers Tree Care 101 5273.101 Neighbors Helping Neighbors 3/8/22 Man Ck 03/08/22 300.00                      32735 300.00             

Unique Paving Materials Corp. 106 5421.106 Street Maintenance 63692 03/16/22 205.20                      73297 205.20             

USIC Locating Services, LLC 101 5220.101 Street Light Repair & Maintenance 493349 03/09/22 837.62                      73274 874.52             

USIC Locating Services, LLC 370 5457.370 CARS 2020 - Roe 493349 03/09/22 36.90                        

Verizon Wireless 102 5202.102 Telephone 9900253610 03/09/22 321.98                      73275 442.01             

Verizon Wireless 104 5202.104 Telephone 9900253610 03/09/22 80.02                        

Verizon Wireless 106 5202.106 Telephone 9900253611 03/09/22 40.01                        

WaterOne 510 5244.510 General Contractor 90031839 03/16/22 9,403.68                  73298 9,403.68         

Windtrax, Inc 115 5302.115 Motor Fuels & Lubricants 844441 03/09/22 65.90                        73276 65.90               

Witt O'Brien's LLC 550 5209.550 Professional Services 507002332 03/09/22 292.50                      73277 292.50             

Wex Bank 106 5302.106 Motor Fuels & Lubricants 5226 3/7/22 03/07/22 844.01                      EFT 844.01             

Wex Bank 102 5302.102 Motor Fuels & Lubricants 6429 3/7/22 03/07/22 2,166.85                  EFT 2,166.85         

$154,937.80



Item Number: Consent Agenda- II.-B.
Committee
Meeting Date:

3/21/2022

  
